Notice means the notice of meeting which comprises of the notice, agenda, Explanatory Memorandum and
Proxy Form.

Option means an option which entitles the holder to subscribe for a Share.

Performance Right means a right which entitles the holder to subscribe for a Share.

Placement means the Placement announced by the Company on 15 November 2019.

Proxy Form means the proxy form attached to the Notice.

Resolution means a resolution contained in the Notice.

Sale Shares has the meaning given in Section 3.3.

Schedule means a schedule to this Explanatory Memorandum.

Section means a section of this Explanatory Memorandum.

Securities means a Share, Option, Performance Right or other security in the issued capital of the
Company.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a shareholder of the Company.

15

Syntonic US has the meaning given in Section 3.2.

Syntonic US Companies has the meaning given in Section 3.2.

Syntonic Wireless has the meaning given in Section 3.2.

US$ means US Dollar.

WST means Western Standard Time.

16

SCHEDULE 2:  PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2020
(unaudited) Adjustments

Following the
Proposed

Transaction

 A$ A$ A$
ASSETS Pre  Post
Current assets   220,861   734,191   955,052
Cash and cash equivalents   649,784  -   634,296   15,488
Trade and other receivables   138,338  -   123,792   14,546
Other assets   -   -   -
Total current assets   1,008,983  -   23,897   985,086

Non-current assets
Other financial assets   10,724  -   10,724   -
Right-of-use-asset   136,026  -   136,026   -
Property, plant and equipment   14,377  -   14,377   -
Intangible assets   1,077,849  -   1,077,849   -
Total non-current assets   1,238,976  -   1,238,976   -
TOTAL ASSETS   2,247,959  -   1,262,873   985,086
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   1,679,420  -   1,503,860   175,560
Loans and borrowings   136,895  -   136,895   -
Lease liability   125,993  -   125,993   -
Total current liabilities   1,942,308  -   1,766,748   175,560

Non-Current liabilities
Contingent Consideration   973,587  -   973,587   -
Lease liability   22,110  -   22,110   -
Total non-current liabilities   995,697  -   995,697   -
TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,938,005  -   2,762,445   175,560
NET ASSETS -   690,046   1,499,572   809,526

EQUITY
Contributed equity   44,095,864  -   1,208,956   42,886,908
Reserves   2,861,690  -   289,903   2,571,787
Accumulated losses - 47,647,600   2,998,432  - 44,649,168
TOTAL EQUITY -   690,046   1,499,572   809,526

The pro forma statement of financial position presented above is based on the statement of financial position
of Syntonic (unaudited) as at 30 June 2020 and gives effect to pro forma adjustments relating to the
Proposed Transaction and certain other matters as if they had occurred on 30 June 2020. Unless specifically
described, the pro forma adjustments relating to the business of Syntonic occurring after 30 June 2020 does
not include adjustments to the business of Syntonic occurring after 30 June 2020 that do not relate to the
Proposed Transaction or the cancellation of all of the Shares, Options and Performance Rights held by